Investment will be positioned as a core business and four companies will engage in the commercialization of investment activities.

(VECTOR, VECTOR Hong Kong, 100Capital, VECTOR Investment Advisory)

Accounting Treatment Due to Commercialization of Investment Activities
(Company Classification)

Accounting Classification Before Change After Change

Gain (loss) on investment and
dividend income recorded in
operating profit (loss)
Shares recorded in operational
investment securities

100Capital
VECTOR Investment Advisory

100Capital
VECTOR Investment Advisory
VECTOR
VECTOR Hong Kong

Gain (loss) on investment and
dividend income recorded in non-
operating income (expense)
Shares recorded in investment
securities

VECTOR
VECTOR Hong Kong
Companies that do not commercialize
investment activities

Not applicable

Gain (loss) on investment  recorded
in extraordinary income (loss)
Dividend income recorded in non-
operating income
Shares recorded in investment
securities

Not applicable
Companies that do not commercialize
investment activities

54Akasaka Garden City 18th Floor 4-15-1 Akasaka, Minato-ku, Tokyo 107-0052 Japan

Effect of Accounting Treatment Change on the Consolidated
Financial Statement

FY ‘22
(million JPY)

Before Change
Difference Due to Change in

Accounting Policy
After Change

Net sales 47,351 +771 48,122

Cost of sales 17,681 +891 18,573

Gross profit 29,669 –120 29,549

SG&A expenses 24,420 ー 24,420

Operating profit 5,248 –120 5,128

Non-operating income 868 –642 225

Non-operating expenses 915 –770 144

Ordinary income 5,201 +7 5,208

Extraordinary income 125 ー 125

Extraordinary losses 209 +7 216

Profit before income taxes 5,116 ー 5,116

Profit attributable to owners of parent 2,071 ー 2,071

From FY2023, accounting treatment for investment will be changed due to the commercialization of investment and

its positioning as a core business.

The table below shows the changes in the consolidated financial statement if the accounting treatment changes are applied to FY2022.

55Akasaka Garden City 18th Floor 4-15-1 Akasaka, Minato-ku, Tokyo 107-0052 Japan

Full-Year Financial
Forecast for FY ‘23

(million JPY)

FY ‘22 (Results) FY ‘23 (Target) YoY

Net sales 47,351 53,100 112.1%

Operating profit 5,248 6,200 118.1%